the liability is presented on an undiscounted basis with no effect to statement of comprehensive income. Put opƟons
are measured in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

The non-controlling interest was acquired in August 2025, and the liability under the put opƟon of the minority
shareholders was seƩled (see Note 1.4).

The Group’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements are corrected accordingly. The tables below
present an overview of the effect of inclusion in our financials (for Other financial liabiliƟes details, refer to Note 18):

Consolidated statement of financial position 31/12/2024 30/9/2024 1/1/2024

Other financial liabiliƟes 206 198 159
Total current liabiliƟes 206 198 159
Total liabiliƟes 206 198 159
Retained earnings  (95) (91) (70)
Total equity aƩributable to owners of the company (95) (91) (70)
Non-controlling interest (111) (107) (89)
Total equity (206) (198) (159)
Total equity and liabiliƟes – – –

Summary of effect on statements as at 31 December 2024:

Previously
published

Liability under put
opƟon of minority

shareholders of
subsidiaries

Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position 31/12/2024 31/12/2024

Other financial liabiliƟes 1 206 207
Total current liabiliƟes 2,421 206 2,627
Total liabiliƟes 7,756 206 7,962
Retained earnings  (1,100) (95) (1,195)
Total equity aƩributable to owners of the company (1,083) (95) (1,178)
Non-controlling interest 1,040 (111) 929
Total equity (43) (206) (249)
Total equity and liabiliƟes 7,713 – 7,713

AddiƟonally, there was a restatement of the comparaƟve period due to the finalisaƟon of acquisiƟon accounƟng
for the IWG acquisiƟon with the impact of €113 million to total equity, of which €87 million relates to non-controlling
interest.

2.6 Changes in presentaƟon

The Group has made changes to the presentaƟon of certain income statement items and cash flow statement items
for the gross presentaƟon of hedging derivaƟves and other elements of the financial statements and re-presented
the comparaƟve period accordingly. The impact of these changes on prior period amounts was assessed
as insignificant.